Article 10 - Page 1
ARTICLE 10
NAMING & RENAMING OF ROADS &
ASSIGNMENT OF PREMISE ADDRESSES
  Article 10,
Page No.
10-1 General Requirements 1
 10-1.01 Purpose & Authority 1
 10-1.02 Grid Address Numbering System 1
 10-1.03 Display of Address Numbers 6
 10-1.04 Road Names 6
 10-1.05 Appeal 9
 10-1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
 10-1.01 Purpose & Authority
  A. Purpose. The purpose of this regulation is to establish a system for the uniform
assignment of road names and numbering of premises in Calvert County, thereby
assisting in the efficient and effective provision of emergency services.
  B. Authority. These regulations are based on the statutory authority contained in Article
66B, Code of Public General Laws of Maryland, May 1971, as amended.
 10-1.02 Grid Address Numbering System
  A. The "Grid Address Numbering System” is a uniform systematic premise addressing
system throughout the County which will promote continuity, avoid duplications and
eliminate house renumbering.
  B. The Zero Grid has been established as shown on Map 1, and runs as follows:
   1. East: Beginning at the intersection of Route 2/4 and Church Street in Prince
Frederick, it runs east along Church Street to its intersection with Main Street
(Route 765), running north along Main Street to its intersection with Armory
Road, continuing along Armory Road to Dares Beach Road, running east along
Dares Beach Road to the end at the Chesapeake Bay.
   2. West: Beginning at the intersection of Route 2/4 and Route 231 in Prince
Frederick, it runs west along Route 231 to the end at the Patuxent River.
   3. North: Beginning at the intersection of Route 2/4 and Route 231 in Prince
Frederick, it runs north along Route 2/4 to its intersection with Route 2 in
Sunderland, continuing north along Route 2 to the end at the boundary with
Anne Arundel County.
   4. South: Beginning at the intersection of Route 2/4 and Route 231 in Prince
Frederick, it runs south along Route 2/4 to its intersection with Route 2 in
Solomons, continuing to the end at the Chesapeake Bay.
10-1.02 Grid Address Numbering System
Article 10 - Page 2
Map 1 – Zero Grid Map
See Section 10-1.02.B for
a detailed description of
the location of the Zero
Grid.
10-1.02 Grid Address Numbering System
Article 10 - Page 3
  C. Criteria for Determining Premise Addresses. To reduce the frequency of errors,

Assignment of number)
    e. Notification as part of the road-naming process (see Section 10-1.04).
10-1.02 Grid Address Numbering System
Article 10 - Page 5
  E. Public utility companies and interested Federal, State and County agencies shall
also be advised of premise addresses when assigned or changed. At a minimum,
the Department of Planning and Zoning shall notify the following agencies:
   1. Calvert County Control Center
   2. Calvert County Department of Public Safety
   3. Calvert County Treasurer’s Office
   4. Calvert County Board of Elections
   5. Calvert County Technology Services Department
   6. Maryland Department of Assessments & Taxation
   7. Local Post Office
   8. Local Electric Company
   9. Local Phone Company
   10. Local Cable Company
  F. Changes to Existing Premise Addresses.
   1. The Department of Planning and Zoning shall change premise addresses
whenever errors in assignment are discovered. Such errors may include but
are not limited to: duplications; odd and even numbers on wrong side of a road;
digital transposition; lower digital sequence number positioned above a higher
number; or use of a premise address off wrong road.
   2. The Department of Planning and Zoning shall make changes of premise
addresses in those areas of the County which do not conform to the Grid
Address Numbering System. The following procedures shall be followed:
   3. Where practicable, extensions to existing subdivisions which do not conform to
the Grid Address Numbering System shall be assigned premise addresses
within the Grid Address Numbering System and the older, non-conforming
sections shall be renumbered.
   4. New subdivisions adjacent to or in the immediate vicinity of existing
subdivisions shall be assigned premise addresses within the Grid Address
Numbering System and other non-conforming areas nearby shall be
renumbered.
   5. When renumbering premise addresses on a road, the last two digits of the
current premise address shall be retained whenever practicable.
  G. Notification of Change. Whenever a premise address is to be changed, the
Department of Planning and Zoning shall send an official notification of each
proposed change to the owner of property being renumbered. The notice shall
include the new premise address as well as the legal description and/or tax
identification number of the property; the effective date of the proposed change, and
a listing of the Federal, State and County Agencies and utilities which will also
receive a copy of the Notification of Change, in accordance with Section 10-1.02.E.
10-1.03 Display of Premise Address Numbers
Article 10 - Page 6
  H. Time Period Allowed for Changes to Premise Addresses. Owners of premises